

RECEIVED

FEB 28 2012

Public Disclosure Commission

February 24, 2012

Washington State Public Disclosure Commission
P.O. Box 40908
Olympia, WA 98504-0908

Dear Sir:

I am formally filing a complaint against City of SeaTac Councilmember Mia Gregerson and the Firefighters Union IAFF for violating RCW 42.17 or Title 390 WAC.

Mia Gregerson and Ms. Brandt-Schluter organized and scheduled meetings at non-profit agency facilities and Angle Lake residents' homes, thus including other city staff and their spouses to ensure the defeat of Proposition #1 and obtain endorsements from the firefighters for their chosen candidates running for SeaTac City Council.

IAFF Union President John Gallup and Adam Renn (IAFF SeaTac City Political Action Committee) also used city email and resources, actively strategizing, not only about endorsements, but also to the opposition of Proposition #1.

The city firefighters used numerous city vehicles to go to the Bow Lake Mobile Home Park to a Firefighters Breakfast and then openly distributed flyers, soliciting opposition to the Change of Government (COG).

The city has attempted multiple cover-ups to avoid addressing these illegalities. They delayed release of emails for over a year, jeopardizing availability of evidence because of records retention limits. They even hired a consultant to create a sham investigation report to whitewash the violations.

Enclosed are copies of pertinent emails of the literally thousands of emails I have obtained between Mia Gregerson and Colleen Brandt-Schluter, including emails from SeaTac City Firefighters that clearly depict these serious violations.

The last email will show the same tendency started in February of 2010, using city email by Pat Patterson (Facilities Manager) to strategize for the 2011 election of which they were not only successful in stopping the COG, but electing two of their team members (Dave Bush and Barry Ladenburg) to the City Council, allegedly violating RCW.42.A.335 in the process. *This is to be determined at a later date by the Attorney General's Office.*

RECEIVED

FEB 28 2012

Public Disclosure Commission

Public Disclosure Commission
February 24, 2012
Page Two

All enclosed emails can be verified by SeaTac's Legal Department.

Awareness of these illegal activities has spread beyond SeaTac into the entire Northwest region and is affecting SeaTac's reputation and credibility. The community has published a web site - www.seataccoverup.com and they plan to publish the actions of the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) to ensure these illegal actions are properly addressed. The citizens are weary of continued cover-ups and they want the PDC to simply enforce our laws.

Please let me know if you need any further information/documentation.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Aileen Fisher".

Aileen Fisher
2857 So. 152nd St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

FEB 28 2012

Office Use Only: No. _____

Public Disclosure Commission



WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION COMPLAINT FORM

(See instructions on the last page.)

Description of Complaint

1. RESPONDENT:

Identify who you are filing a complaint against and provide all contact information you have for them. Give names and titles, if any, for individuals, and the full name of any organization. Please note that the PDC does not enforce federal campaign finance laws or local ordinances.

Example #1: Joe Public, Mayor of My Town,

123 Main Street, Your Town, State, Phone: 555-123-4567, Email: unknown

Example #2: The Political Action Group (instead of P.A.G.), 123 Main Street, Your Town, State,

Phone: 555-123-4567, Email: pag@pag.org

Mia Gregerson, Deputy Mayor of Seatac
 4800 So 188th St. cell: (206) 423-1210
 Seatac, WA 98188 home: (206) 824-0549
 mgregerson@ci.seatac.wa.us
 (SEE attached page for additional respondents)

2. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:

Explain how and when you believe the people/entities you are filing a complaint against violated RCW 42.17 or Title 390 WAC. Be as detailed as possible about dates, times, places and acts. If you can, cite which specific laws or rules you believe were violated. Attach additional pages if needed.

Councilmember Mia Gregerson, Colleen Brandt-Schluter, Human Services Director, Pat Patterson, Lesa Ellis, Kristin Boone, John Gallup & Adam Renn violated RCW 42.17 beginning in Feb 2009. They all used city email, city resources during business hours, as well as after business hours, to actively strategize for 3 city council seats during the 2009 campaign, as well as opposing the 2009 Seatac Proposition #1 for a Strong Mayor. Mia Gregerson and Colleen Brandt-Schluter acquired lists of city contacts who receive funding from the city to oppose Proposition #1.

FEB 28 2012

Evidence and Witnesses

Public Disclosure Commission

3. EVIDENCE:

List the documents or other evidence you have that support your complaint, if any, and attach copies to this form. If you do not have copies, provide any information you have about where you believe the documents or evidence can be found and how to obtain it. Attach additional pages if needed.

Example: Emails between Joe public and Candidate X, attached OR

Joe Public has emails from Candidate X which describe an illegal campaign donation, and Joe Public's phone number is 555-123-4567.

Emails between Mia Gregerson, Colleen Brandt-Schluter, Lesa Ellis, Pat Patterson, Kristin Boone, John Gallup, Adam Renn and city contacts are attached.

4. WITNESSES:

List the names and contact information, if known, of any witnesses or other persons who have knowledge of facts that support your complaint. Attach additional pages if needed.

Example: Jane Public was present when Candidate X spoke to me about the illegal contribution. Jane Public's address is 123 Main Street, Your Town, USA 12345, and her phone number is 555-123-4567.

Emails have been read by:

- 1) Seatac Legal Dept (206) 973-4631
- 2) Mayor Terry Anderson (206) 244-3516
- 3) Councilmember Rick Forschler (206) 243-8025
- 4) Councilmember Pam Fernald (206) 244-7315
- 5) Erin Sitterley (253) 350-0758
- 6) Gene Fisher (ex-Mayor x 2 times EX-Deputy Mayor (206) 242-0716
- 7) Vicki Lockwood (206) 244-5916
- 8) Earl Gipson (206) 246-7626

RECEIVED

Certification

FEB 28 2012

Public Disclosure Commission

In signing this complaint:

- I have provided all information, documents and other evidence of which I am aware;
- If I become aware of additional information, documents or evidence related to my complaint, I will promptly provide it to the PDC; and,
- I am providing the PDC current information on how to contact me, and will promptly update that information if it changes.

Your name (print or type) Aileen Fisher

Street address 2857 So 152nd St.

City, state and zip code Seattle, WA 98188

Telephone number (including area code) (206) 799-1082 (cell)

E-mail address (optional) gfisher4@g.com or fisher.aileen@gmail.com

Oath

Required for complaints against elected officials or candidates for elective office:

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that this complaint is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.*

Your signature Aileen Fisher

Date signed 2/15/12

Place signed (city and county)
SeaTac King County

City

County

Attachments

Check here if you are attaching copies of documentary evidence or extra pages explaining your complaint.

*RCW 9A.72.040 says that "(1) A person is guilty of false swearing if he makes a false statement which he knows to be false, under an oath required or authorized by law. (2) False swearing is a misdemeanor."

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION-ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1 OF COMPLAINT FORM

COMPLAINT FORM

RECEIVED

FEB 28 2012

Public Disclosure Commission

1. RESPONDENT:

Colleen Brandt-Schluter, Director of Human Services
4800 So. 188th St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

Pat Patterson, Facilities Manager for the City of SeaTac
4800 So. 188th St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

Lesa Ellis, Executive Assistant to the City Manager
4800 So. 188th St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

John Gallup, President of Firefighters' Union
4800 So. 188th St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

Adam Renn, Political Action Leader
4800 So. 188th St.
SeaTac, WA 98188

Kristin Boone, Receptionist
4800 So. 188th St.
SeaTac, WA 98188